
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:       01270 686463
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Audit and Governance Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 24th September 2015
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter 
relevant to the work of the body in question.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be 
apportioned where there are a number of speakers.
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question 
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.
It is not required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking 
provision, however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is 
encouraged.



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015

5. External Audit Findings Report 2014/15  

To follow.

6. 2014/15 Audit Findings and Action Plan  

To follow.

7. Audited Statement of Accounts 2014/15  

To follow.

8. Treasury Management Annual Report 2014/15  (Pages 7 - 26)

To note this report due to be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 
29 September 2015.

9. Annual Governance Statement 2014/15  (Pages 27 - 62)

To approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 for signature by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 

10. Report on Customer Feedback - Complaints, Compliments and the Local 
Ombudsman  (Pages 63 - 78)

To note this report and to make any further response as appropriate.

11. Members Code of Conduct Standards Report  (Pages 79 - 84)

To note the numbers and outcomes of complaints under the Code of Conduct for 
Members between 1 March 2015 to the end of August 2015

12. Review of Standards Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints  (Pages 85 - 130)

To review the standards arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct 
complaints  

13. Appointment of Independent Persons under the Localism Act 2011  
(Pages 131 - 150)

To approve a procedure for the recruitment of three Independent Persons to 
Cheshire East Council



14. Committee Work Programme  (Pages 151 - 166)

To consider the Work Plan for the coming months, and to make any changes to it 
considered necessary





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 25th June, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Smetham (Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, R Fletcher, M Hardy, 
M Simon and A Stott.

Councillors in attendance:
Councillors S Gardner, P Groves and A Moran.

Officers in attendance:
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer
Anita Bradley – Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Andrew North – Corporate Manager: Governance and Audit
Jon Robinson – Audit Manager
Judith Tench – Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship
Alex Thompson – Corporate Manager Strategy and Reporting
Jo Wilcox – Corporate Finance Manager
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

External Auditor (Grant Thornton)
Allison Rhodes

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Kolker and 
D Marren.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2015 be approved as a 
correct record.



5 INTRODUCTION TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

The Chief Operating Officer introduced the Terms of Reference of the 
Committee and of its Sub-Committees, as set out in the Constitution.  He 
reported that they had been updated a year ago and would continue to be 
reviewed to ensure they reflected the advice and guidance of bodies such 
as CIPFA.

The Committee was asked to agree to the inclusion of behaviour and 
performance in the Terms of Reference; this would require the approval of 
both the Constitution Committee and Council.

RESOLVED

That the Terms of Reference be noted and that approval be given to the 
proposal to include behaviour and performance.  

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Consideration was given to the update report from Grant Thornton on their 
work as External Auditors for the year ended 31 March 2015.  Details were 
given of the work to be carried out as part of the statutory audit of the 
Council’s financial statements and arrangements for securing value for 
money; it also included a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments relevant to the Council.

In response to questions from Members clarification was given as to when 
it would or would not be acceptable for any recommendations not being 
implemented by the due date; also that accounting for schools still 
required judgements to be made on whether to include non current assets 
for voluntary aided and voluntary controlled schools on the Council’s 
balance sheets, this being the clearest guidance to date on the s
[...]
 switched to Lloyds Bank.  



11.10 This annual treasury report, detailed in Appendix A covers the:

 Council’s capital expenditure and financing during the year;
 Impact of this activity on the Council’s underlying Capital Financing 

Requirement (CFR);
 Treasury position at 31st March 2015 identifying how the Council has 

borrowed in relation to the CFR and the impact on investment balances;
 Economic factors;
 Detailed investment and debt activity;
 Reporting of the required prudential and treasury indicators.

12.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer:

Name: Joanne Wilcox
Designation:  Corporate Finance Manager
Tel No: 01270 685869
Email: joanne.wilcox@cheshireeast.gov.uk





Appendix A

Treasury Management Annual Report 2014/15



Introduction 

Treasury management is defined as: “The management of the local authority’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

1.   Treasury Year End Position

The amount of investments outstanding at 31st March 2015 was £47.7m 
(compared to £61.1m as at 31 March 2014) as follows:

31/03/14 31/03/15
£m £m

UK BANKS
Barclays Bank 5.0 5.2
Lloyds TSB 3.0 2.0
Santander (UK) 5.3 -
Close Bros 3.0 -
Standard Chartered Bank 2.0 -

FOREIGN BANKS
Deutsche Bank  (Germany) - 6.0
Svenska Handelsbanken  (Sweden) - 5.0

BUILDING SOCIETIES
Nationwide Building Society 2.0 5.0
Yorkshire BS (Covered Bond) - 5.0
Coventry Building Society - 1.0
Cumberland Building Society - 1.0
Leeds Building Society - 1.0

MONEY MARKET FUNDS
Federated Investors  5.9 3.9
Morgan Stanley 4.5 3.5
IGNIS 7.6 2.5
Aberdeen Asset (formerly Scottish Widows) 1.5 1.6
Deutsche 0.9 -

MANAGED FUNDS
Property Funds - 5.0
Investec – Pooled Funds 20.4 -

TOTAL 61.1 47.7



The net investment income received 
[...]
                                                        
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 

1.1 The purpose of the report is for the Committee to approve the Annual 

Governance Statement 2014/15 for signature by the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive. Once approved, the AGS will accompany the 
Statement of Accounts and be published on the Council’s website. 

 
1.2 There is a strong correlation between effective governance and effective 

service delivery. The purpose of the AGS process is to provide a 
continuous review of the organisation’s governance arrangements so as to 
give assurance on the effectiveness on the processes and/or to address 

identified weaknesses, supporting the continuous improvement of the 
Authority. This report and Appendix A are the results of that review. 

 
1.3 The Council’s assessment of its governance arrangements for 2014/15 

has not identified any significant issues. (The CIPFA/SOLACE Good 

Governance Framework defines significant issues as those issues which 
may prevent the Council from achieving its vision.).  

 
1.4 The AGS for 2014/15 summarises the Council's progress made in 

managing: 

 the small number of governance issues first raised in 2013/14; 

 issues identified in the 2013/14 AGS as requiring further attention; and 

 emerging issues, identified during 2014/15, which  require further 
attention to ensure they do not become significant governance issues 

in future, for example public sector reform and  information 
governance,  

 
2.0  Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement 2014-15. 
 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 



            
    

                                                          

 

 

3.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations (2011), the Annual 

Governance Statement should be approved by Members of the Council 
meeting as a whole, or by a Committee, in this case the Audit and 

Governance Committee, at the same time as the 
[...]
rvices: 0

 Environmental Services 
– Public Protection and 
Enforcement: 1

*Complainant either given 
advice / referred back for local 
resolution, or complaint was 
incomplete / invalid





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Audit and Governance Committee 
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 24 September 2015   
Report of: Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Subject/Title:
Portfolio Holder:

Members’ Code of Conduct: Standards Report 
Councillor Paul Findlow  

___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of the report is to advise the Committee of the number of 
complaints received under the Code of Conduct for Members which have 
been considered by the Monitoring Officer and the Independent Person 
and to note the outcome, where complaints have been concluded.      

1.2 The report previously considered by the Committee contained details of 
complaints received up to and including 28 February 2015.  This report 
covers the period 1 March 2015 to the end of August 2015.     

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 To note the report.   

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To assist the Audit and Governance Committee in fulfilling its responsibility 
for promoting high standards of ethical behaviour by developing, 
maintaining and monitoring Codes of Conduct for Members of the Council. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All 

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 All 

6.0 Policy Implications  

6.1 The Localism Act places a statutory duty upon the Council to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct amongst its own elected members, co-
opted members and town and parish council members within the borough.  
Strong ethical governance is critical to the corporate governance of the 
authority and also supports the Council’s decision-making processes across 
the organisation.



7.0 Financial Implications  

7.1 None identified.  

8.0 Legal I
[...]
 informal resolution        0
Referred to Group Leader for informal action                                     0
Referred by the Monitoring Officer for external 
investigation              

1

Referred to the Police or other regulatory agency                              0

14.0 Administering the process 

14.1 The revised procedure for dealing with standards complaints, adopted by 
Council in July 2014 and which is the subject of a separate report on the 
agenda, has significantly increased the speed by which complaints have 
been dealt with.  

14.2 Notwithstanding this, the Monitoring Officer continues to receive a steady 
number of complaints.  Dealing with these complaints and often the 
preliminary advice and interaction with complainants before a formal 
complaint is received, takes a significant number of officer hours.  The 
process itself by its very nature is detailed and requires a clear record of all 
decisions and complaints to be maintained.       



15.0 Access to information

There are no background papers relating to this report.

Name:            Anita Bradley  
Designation:  Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer      
Tel No:           01270 685850
Email:            MonitoringOfficerCEC@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk




1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:    24 September 2015
Report of:               Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Subject/Title:         Review of standards arrangements for dealing with Code 

of Conduct complaints  
Portfolio Holder:   Councillor Paul Findlow  

                                                 
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The Council on 17 July 2014 approved procedures to be followed when 
considering a complaint that an elected member of the Council or of a town or 
parish council within its area has failed to comply with the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct. This report reviews those arrangements and recommends 
improvements to them. 

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 That the following recommendations be made to Council 

(a) That the proposed revised arrangements for dealing with complaints about 
members who are alleged to have breached their Council’s code of conduct for 
members are recommended to the Council.

(b) That the plain English version of the guidance “How to make a complaint” at 
Appendix 3 of this report replaces the current version of that guidance on the 
council website. 

(c) That the amended complaint form set out at Appendix 2 be adopted.

(d) That the amended overview document set out at Appendix 4 and the 
amended hearing procedure set out at Appendix 5 be adopted. 

3.0 Wards Affected

3.1      All wards.

4.0 Local Ward Members 

4.1      Not applicable.



2

5.0 Policy Implications 

5.1    One of the purposes of this committee is to promote high standards of ethical 
behaviour by developing, maintaining and monitoring Codes of Conduct for 
Members of the Council (including co-opted members and other persons acting 
in a similar capacity). Strong ethical governance, including clear policies and 
protocols supporting and underpinning the Member Code of Conduct, are 
critical for the ethical governance of the Council and for public confidence in the 
Council’s decision making processes.

6.0 Financial Implications 

6.1 There should be no financial implications associated with the recommendations 
contained in this report.

7.0 Legal Implications 

7.1 The legislation covered by this report is set out in the Localism Act 2011. The 
proposed changes to the standards processes and procedures set out in this 
report are accommodated within the legal framework set out in the Act.  

8.        Risk Management 

8.1 The integrity of the standards regime within the councils operating in Cheshire 
East is important to ensure that the public maintains confidence in the way in 
which those councils operate and the provision of public services. The Council 
must have robust processes in place both if it is to safeguard its reputation and 
the integrity of the Council’s corporate governance and decision making 
processes as a whole.

9.0 Background 

9.1 At its meeting on 19 July 2012, Council approved the adoption of a new Code of 
Conduct for elected members of Cheshire East Council together with a 
procedure relating to the investigation of complaints under the, then, new Code. 
The Council on 17 July 2014 approved a revised set of documents to be 
followed when considering a complaint that an elected member of the Council 
or of a town or parish council within its area has failed to comply with the 
Council’s Member Code of Conduct. The revised procedures were less complex 
than the previous ones and allowed for complaints that did not warrant 
investigation to be dealt with more quickly.



3

9.2 In recommending approval of the new procedures to Council in 2014, Audit and 
Governance Committee decided that the revised arrangements should be 
reviewed 12 months after implementation.    After operating the new procedures 
there has been a significant increase in the speed with which complaints have 
been considered.  The backlog of cases which existed last year has been 
cleared and current complaints are being dealt with more efficiently and 
effectively. The initial assessment of cases, in particular, takes place more 
quickly and few complaints get beyond the initial assessment phase to be 
investigated.  Dealing with this phase efficiently significantly reduces the overall 
time taken to deal with a complaint.

9.3 This report sets out proposals to further improve the efficiency of the process 
and add clarification where it is needed. The report considers the two main 
documents used in the standards process and the complaints form. These are 
the “How to make a complaint” guidance1 for those wishing to make a complaint 
which is currently on the council’s website but was not reviewed as part of the 
decisions ma
[...]
East Council be 
approved; and    

2.2 The Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, submit a report to 
Council on 17 December 2015, setting out the names of the nominated 
candidates to the posts for approval.          

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 To comply with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) which 
prescribes the process to be followed in the recruitment and 
appointment of Independent Persons.

   
3.2 The Act specifically requires the Council to appoint at least one 

Independent Person to help it discharge its duty to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All wards

5.0 Local Wards Affected

5.1 All wards 
6.0 Policy Implications 



                                                      

6.1 The Act places a statutory duty upon the Council to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct amongst its own elected Members 
and any co-opted members. Strong ethical governance is critical to the 
corporate governance of the authority and also supports the Council’s 
decision making processes across the organisation. 

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Independent Persons are entitled to claim reasonable travel and 
subsistence costs; together with a £30 meeting allowance.      

 
8.0     Legal Implications 

8.1 The Act requires that the Council not only adopts a Code of Conduct but 
also has in place effective procedures to enable the investigation of any 
complaints or allegations that a member has been in breach of the code 
of conduct.  There is a specific requirement to appoint an Independent 
Person to have involvement in this process.

9.0 Risk Assessment

9.1 If the Council fails to adopt an effective code of conduct together with an 
appropriate process for the investigation of complaints which is not only 
fit for purpose but robust and transparent then there are risks to the 
Council, not only from a reputational management view point, but also to 
the integrity of the Council’s cor

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, A Moran, A Kolker, M Simon, G Wait and 
S Edgar.

Councillors in attendance:
Councillors S Gardner and P Groves.

Officers in attendance:
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer
Anita Bradley – Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Andrew North – Corporate Manager: Governance and Audit
Judith Tench – Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship
Alex Thompson  - Corporate Manager Strategy and Reporting
Jo Wilcox – Corporate Finance Manager
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Andrew, G Baxendale, 
M Hardy, L Smetham and A Stott.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

With reference to various audit matters Councillors D Marren and G Wait 
declared personal interests by virtue of being Chairmen of Orbitas and Transport 
Service Solutions respectively.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public wished to speak at the meeting.

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015.  
Additions to the preamble of the following minutes were agreed: -

Minute 10 (Whistleblowing Arrangements) - ‘Serious concerns were expressed by 
Councillor S Corcoran at the effectiveness of whistleblowing arrangements and 
the protection afforded to those using the arrangements.’

Minute 12 (Ombudsman Complaints) - ‘The importance of following up 
appropriately was emphasised.’



RESOLVED

That, subject to the inclusion of the above wording, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25 June 2015 be approved as a correct record.

18 EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2014/15 

Grant Thornton presented the Audit Findings report on the 2014/15 Audit.  An 
addendum was circulated at the meeting along with a copy of the representation 
letter from the Council to Grant Thornton which confirmed that the Group 
Financial Statements represented a true and fair view, in accordance with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2014/15 and applicable law.   

The report identified the key issues considered by Grant Thornton before issuing 
their opinion on the Councils financial statements and its arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in the use of resources.  The 
Auditors went through the report in detail and reported that the accounts had 
been well prepared; no adjustments had impacted on Council reserves, there 
were no unadjusted misstatements for Members to consider, and an unqualified 
opinion would be given in respect of both the accounts and value for money. 

The Chief Operating Officer extended his thanks to Grant Thornton, the accounts 
team and the Joint Finance Steering Group for having contributed to this being a 
successful process.  

RESOLVED

That the Audit Findings report for 2014/15 be received, and that approval be 
given to for the Chief Operating Officer to sign the letter of representation.

19 2014/15 AUDIT FINDINGS AND ACTION PLAN 

Consideration was given to this report which was circulated at the meeting.  Grant 
Thornton anticipated providing an unqualified opinion in respect of both the 
financial statements and the value for money conclusion based on their review of 
the Councils arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
the use of its resources.  

An Appendix to the report set out two recommendations, in respect of personal 
declaration forms and of the IT control environment, together with the Council’s 
proposed actions to address their recommendations and a target date for 
implementation.

RESOLVED

That the management responses and action plan be endorsed.

20 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

Consideration was given to the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts, including the first 
group accounts produced for the Council.  The report provided information on the 
financial assets and transactions of the Group, now a complex organisation, 
providing approximately 500 different services to over 370,000 residents, with an 
annual value in excess of £750 m.



At its meeting on 25 June the Committee had received a report setting out the 
key elements of the council’s pre-audit Statement of Accounts for 2014/15, the 
external audit of which was now largely complete, and for which an unqualified 
opinion was anticipated although a little more work remained to be done.

The report detailed amendments to the accounts and the figures that had 
changed as a result, a group movement in reserves statement, and group 
balance sheet.  It was reported that the final version of the Statement of Accounts 
would be published on the Cheshire East website before the statutory deadline of 
30 September 2015.  

RESOLVED

1. That the report be received and the changes to the draft accounts be 
noted in accordance with the Audit Findings Report.

2. That the Committee authorise the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee to sign off the final accounts on completion of the audit 
process on its behalf, in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer.

21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 

Consideration was given to this report which was due to be considered by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 29 September.  Regular update reports had been 
provided to the Cabinet during the year and this annual report took the position to 
that at 31 March 2015.  Information included related to the management of the 
local authority’s investments, cash flows, banking, money market and capital 
market transactions, the effective control of the risks associated with those 
activities and the pursuit of optimum performance associated with those risks.  

In response to questions from Members it was agreed that they be provided with 
further details of the Council’s investment returns.  It was reported that 
performance would continue to be monitored through the benchmarking service 
provided by the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose; in 
response to a request by the Committee it was confirmed that they would be 
invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

1. That the Treasury Management annual Report for 2014/15, shown in 
Appendix A of the report, be noted.

2. That the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose, be invited 
to attend a future meeting of the Committee.  

22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 

At its meeting on 25 June the Committee had considered the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) which had now been amended to take into 
account feedback received at that meeting and subsequently from Members, 
Officers and the External Auditors.  In addition the action plan had been updated 
to be as current as possible.  The AGS would accompany the Statement of 
Accounts and be published on the Council’s website.



The purpose of the AGS process was to provide a continuous review of the 
organisations governance arrangements so as to give assurance on the 
effectiveness of the process and/or address identified weaknesses in order to 
support the continuous improvement of the authority.  

It was reported that no significant governance issues had been identified.  The 
report summarised the small number of governance issues first raised in 2013/14, 
those identified in the current period that required further attention, and emerging 
issues which required further attention to ensure they did not become significant 
in the future such as public sector reform and information governance.

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15.

23 REPORT ON CUSTOMER FEEDBACK - COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND 
THE LOCAL OMBUDSMAN 

Consideration was given to this report which summarised the formal feedback 
received from customers during 2014/15, together with a summary of the cases 
dealt with by the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO).  Such feedback from 
customers was welcomed and was used as a method of driving service 
improvements.  

Details were given of the number of complaints received which had reduced by 
35% from the previous year although it was noted that 34% of the reduction 
related to complaints about changes to green waste collections in autumn 2013.  
The number of recorded compliments had increased from 1140 to 1346, with 
50% of these being related to Adult Social Care.  In addition 181 suggestions had 
also been received.  It was considered that these figures provided a good level of 
assurance on the performance of the Council.  

With regard to complaints all customers were offered the opportunity to appeal to 
the LGO and the report included details on the decision notices issued to the 
Council.  Comparisons with other authorities were given and it was shown that 
Cheshire East Council performs favourably with authorities in terms of the 
number of complaints received in relation to the large size of its population.

A discussion ensued on the increase in complaints in Development Management, 
some of the reasons for which were reported, and it was suggested that this 
could be considered further by one of the Member/Officer Work Groups.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and that increase in complaints associated with 
Development Management be considered further by the relevant Member/Officer 
Work Group.  

24 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT STANDARDS REPORT 

The Committee was advised of the number of complaints received under the 
Code of Conduct for Members which had been considered by the Monitoring 
Officer and the Independent Person, and of the outcome, for the period from 1 
March 2015 to the end of August.   The promotion of high standards of conduct, 
and of strong ethical governance among elected members, co-opted Members, 



and Town and Parish Council Members within the Borough, was critical to the 
corporate governance of the authority and to the Council’s decision making 
process across the organisation.

The report detailed the number of complaints received in respect of each 
paragraph of the code and compared the number of complaints made against 
Cheshire East Councillors with those against Town and Parish Councillors; it was 
requested that consideration be given as to how the time taken and cost of 
dealing with these complaints could be quantified. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

25 REVIEW OF STANDARDS ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF 
CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

At its meeting on 17 July 2014 the Council approved procedures to be followed 
when considering a complaint that an elected member of the Council, or of a town 
or parish council within its area, had failed to comply with the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct.  Following twelve months of operation a review of the process 
had been carried out which showed there had been a significant increase in the 
speed with which complaints had been considered; the backlog of cases which 
existed in the previous year had been cleared and current complaints were being 
dealt with more efficiently and effectively.  

The report set out proposals to further improve the efficiency of the process and 
add clarification where it was needed, the aim of which was to help people who 
make complaints and to encourage openness and transparency.
 
The report considered the two main documents used in the standards process, 
these being “How to make a complaint”, which had not been part of the decisions 
made in 2014, and “Overview for considering complaints that members have 
breached the code of conduct” which had been adopted at that time.

RESOLVED

That it be recommended to Council:

1. That the proposed revised arrangements for dealing with complaints about 
members who are alleged to have breached their Council’s code of 
conduct for members be approved.

2. That the plain English version of the guidance “How to make a complaint” 
at Appendix 3 of this report replace the current version of that guidance on 
the council website. 

3. That the amended complaint form set out at Appendix 2 of the report be 
adopted.

4. That the amended overview document and the amended hearing 
procedure, set out at Appendices 4 and 5 respectively, be adopted. 



26 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 
2011 

The Committee was asked to approve a procedure for the recruitment of 
Independent Persons to Cheshire East Council.  The Localism Act required that 
one or more Independent Persons be appointed to the Audit and Governance 
Committee and that their views be taken into account by the Authority when 
considering Code of Conduct complaints.  The Council also had to make the 
same provision for Independent Persons to sit on any Committee/Panel that dealt 
with the potential dismissal of the Head of Paid Service, the Chief Financial 
Officer and the Monitoring Officer; it was anticipated that at least three individuals 
should be appointed to the role.

The report included a copy of the proposed application form and Members asked 
questions concerning membership of a political party, whether or not a reference 
from a Member of the Council should be allowable, and also concerning 
criminal/spent convictions.  It was agreed that these points be investigated further 
and amended where possible bearing in mind the need to remain compliant with 
guidance.

RESOLVED

1. That, subject to further consideration and any resulting amendment arising 
from that of the above mentioned points, the proposed recruitment 
process outlined in the report for the appointment of Independent Persons 
to Cheshire East Council be approved.

2. That the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, submit a report to 
Council on 17 December 2015, setting out the names of the nominated 
candidates to the posts for approval.      

27 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the Work Plan for the Committee for the remainder of 
the 2015/16 financial year.  

The Committee asked for the following matters to be added: -

 Cheshire East Council email retention and archiving policy 
 Ombudsman Complaints and how to disseminate what can be learnt from 

complaints upheld  
 Work Programme for Member/Officer Work Groups
 Feedback to the Audit and Governance Committee from the 

Member/Officer Work Groups

RESOLVED

That, subject to the inclusion of the above matters, the Work Plan be approved.

28 JUDITH TENCH 

The thanks and appreciation and good wishes of Members and Officers was 
extended to Judith Tench as she was leaving the Authority.  She had attended 
every meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee, since the inception of 



Cheshire East in 2009, firstly as an external auditor and latterly as Head of 
Corporate Resources and Stewardship.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.55 pm

Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)


